
Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a Public Hearing and City Council Meeting
Wednesday, June 11, 2025, 2:30pm
City Hall, 1750 Maharishi Center Ave
Present: Mayor Rogers Badgett, City Council Members Chris Johnson, Leslee Goldstein, Tim Fitz-Randolph, Kathy Petersen, Maureen Wynne
Also Present: Nupur Maheshwari

1. Public Hearing for Budget Amendment, Fiscal Year 2024-2025—The mayor opened the hearing at 2:30pm. One comment was heard, in support of the budget amendment. The mayor closed the hearing at 2:40pm.
Mayor Rogers Badgett called the meeting to order.
2. Three Minutes of Silence—Three minutes of silence were taken.
3. Public Comments—Three public comments were heard. Two spoke on creating an ordinance regarding regenerative agriculture, one spoke on creating a tax deferral for new construction.
4. Consider Resolution to Adopt Budget Amendment, Fiscal Year 2024-2025—Kathy Petersen moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to adopt a resolution to approve the Budget Amendment for Fiscal Year 2024-2025. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried. Resolution Number 20250611 was assigned.
5. Consider Approving Minutes—Maureen Wynne moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to approve the minutes from the meeting held May 28, 2025. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
6. Consider Approving Receipts and Claims—Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve the report. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
7. Consider Treasurer’s Report—Postponed.
8. Meet with Wastewater and Water Operator—The council met with Chad McCleary and discussed consolidating water operations, and the needs of the City’s Wastewater system.
9. Consider Sewer Pump Replacement—Postponed, pending new proposal.
10. Consider Security Camera Purchase—Postponed, pending receipt of proposal.
11. Consider Payment Processor for Website—Leslee Goldstein moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to approve Stripe, Inc. as the payment processor to receive donations on the City’s website. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
12. Consider Event to Recognize MVO Restoration—Leslee Goldstein moved, Maureen Wynne seconded, to begin planning an event to celebrate the restoration of the Maharishi Vedic Observatory. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
13. Discuss City Sign Update—Postponed.
14. Consider Jyotish Muhurta for Installation of City Sign—Postponed.
15. Discuss Vastu Fees—Postponed.
16. Consider City Maintenance Needs—Postponed.
17. Subcommittee Reports—The Parks, Recreation, and Celebrations Committee reported on applying for a T-Mobile Hometown Grant for $50,000.
18. Mayor and Council Comments—None were heard.
The mayor adjourned the meeting.

Rogers Badgett, Mayor
Nupur Maheshwari, City Clerk
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Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

May 29 - June 11, 2025

Receipts

Total, General Fund$3,558.22

Total, Special Revenue Funds$1,187.53

Total, Permanent Fund$42.85

Total, Proprietary Funds$4,419.65

Total, Receipts$9,208.25

Claims

General Fund

Access EnergyElectricity$595.43

Connelly Sanitation Inc.Trash/Recycling$130.00

Deluxe Business SystemsBlank Checks$564.25

Enriqueta Multi-ServicesCity Hall Cleaning$400.00

EQR, LLCMowing$125.00

Google AppsCloud Services$24.00

LISCOInternet & telephone$178.02

Maheshwari, NupurPayroll$1,585.20

Ottumwa CourierPublication$413.12

Total, General Fund$4,015.02

Special Revenue Funds

Access EnergyStreet Light$10.05

Alliant EnergyElectricity$26.57

Alpha GraphicsTrailhead Signs$239.86

EQR, LLCMowing$445.00

Green Building SupplyMVO Repair Supplies$835.12

Houston, JasonMVO Repair Labor/Supplies$4,327.69

Kilcher, StellaveraMVO Signs and Installation$1,309.76

VISAShelving$42.48

Total, Special Revenue Funds$7,236.53

Capital Projects

VISASolar Lights$3,887.35

Total, Capital Projects$3,887.35

Proprietary Funds

Access EnergyElectricity$638.78

Alliant EnergyElectricity$71.96

Ion EnvironmentalWater and Wastewater Labs$4,879.27

Maheshwari, NupurPayroll$792.60

Wapello Rural WaterWater and Readings$630.58

Total, Proprietary Funds$7,013.19

Total, Claims$22,152.09
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		Maharishi Vedic City																		12:22 PM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		06/11/2025

		May 29 through June 11, 2025																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance

				Central State Bank-Raam MM

								Deposit		05/31/2025						Interest		42.20		42.20

				Total Central State Bank-Raam MM														42.20		42.20

				Iowa State Bank-Gen Fund

								Deposit		05/31/2025						Interest		96.67		96.67

				Total Iowa State Bank-Gen Fund														96.67		96.67

				Libertyville Saving Bank-RUT

								Deposit		05/30/2025						Interest		6.12		6.12

				Total Libertyville Saving Bank-RUT														6.12		6.12

				MidWest One - Operating

								Deposit		06/04/2025						S43.50 MVOB45 G1761		1,849.50		1,849.50

								Deposit		05/30/2025						Interest		18.68		1,868.18

								Deposit		06/10/2025						W144.69 TR60 S1714.06		1,918.75		3,786.93

								Deposit		06/10/2025						G Rent		575.00		4,361.93

								Deposit		06/10/2025						G Property Tax		1,162.22		5,524.15

								Deposit		06/11/2025						S2502.90 MVOB1000		3,502.90		9,027.05

								Deposit		06/11/2025						Sewer Payment		14.50		9,041.55

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4704		Access Energy Coop  750811005		G595.43 S233.39		-828.82		8,212.73

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4705		Access Energy Coop 749793018		R10.05 S405.39		-415.44		7,797.29

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4706		Alliant Energy		R26.57 S71.96		-98.53		7,698.76

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4707		Alpha Graphics		MVOB Trailhead Signs		-239.86		7,458.90

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4708		Connelly Sanitation Inc.		G Trash/Recycling		-130.00		7,328.90

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/03/2025		AWD		Deluxe Business Systems		G-Blank Checks		-564.25		6,764.65

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4709		Enriqueta Multi-Services, LLC		G - City Hall Cleaning		-400.00		6,364.65

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4710		EQR, LLC		G125 RUT445 Mowing		-570.00		5,794.65

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/05/2025		AWD		Google Apps		G Cloud		-24.00		5,770.65

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/05/2025		1212		Green Building Supply		MVOB MVO Repair Supplies		-498.78		5,271.87

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/09/2025		4701		Green Building Supply		MVOB MVO Repair Supplies		-336.34		4,935.53

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/03/2025		1211		Houston, Jason		MVOB Restoration Supplies		-327.69		4,607.84

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4711		Houston, Jason		MVOB MVO Restoration Labor		-4,000.00		607.84

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4712		Ion Environmental Solutions		W586.04 S4293.23		-4,879.27		-4,271.43

								Liability Check		06/03/2025		AWD		IPERS		00300		-964.30		-5,235.73

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4713		Kilcher, Stellavera		MVOB Trailhead Signage Installation		-1,252.50		-6,488.23

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4714		Kilcher, Stellavera		MVOB MVO Signs and Flyers		-57.26		-6,545.49

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4715		LISCO		G- Internet & telephone		-178.02		-6,723.51

								Paycheck		06/03/2025		4703		Maheshwari, Nupur				-1,188.90		-7,912.41

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4716		Ottumwa Courier		G Publication		-413.12		-8,325.53

								Liability Check		06/04/2025		AWD		United States Treasury		Fed PR Taxes April/May 2025		-1,125.00		-9,450.53

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4717		VISA-0320		MVOB42.48 CAP3887.35 lights		-3,929.83		-13,380.36

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/31/2025		4675		Wapello Rural Water Assn.		VOID:		0.00		-13,380.36

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/11/2025		4718		Wapello Rural Water Assn.		W555.58 S75		-630.58		-14,010.94

				Total MidWest One - Operating														-14,010.94		-14,010.94

				MidWest One - Raam Reserve

								Deposit		05/30/2025						Interest		0.65		0.65

				Total MidWest One - Raam Reserve														0.65		0.65

				Washington State Bank-Gen

								Deposit		05/31/2025						Interest		21.06		21.06

				Total Washington State Bank-Gen														21.06		21.06

		TOTAL																-13,844.24		-13,844.24







&"Arial,Bold"&8 Page &P of &N




Council

		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		May 29 - June 11, 2025



		Receipts

				General Fund

						EV Charger 		$36.00

						Property Tax		$1,162.22

						Rent		$2,300.00

						Trash/Recycling		$60.00

				Total, General Fund				$3,558.22



				Special Revenue Funds

						Donations		$45.00

						ICAP Grant		$1,000.00

						Interest		$142.53

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				$1,187.53



				Permanent Fund

						Interest		$42.85

				Total, Permanent Fund				$42.85



				Proprietary Funds

						Sewer Payments		$4,274.96

						Water Payments		$144.69

				Total, Proprietary Funds				$4,419.65



		Total, Receipts						$9,208.25



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy Coop		Electricity		$595.43

						Connelly Sanitation Inc.		Trash/Recycling		$130.00

						Deluxe Business Systems		Blank Checks		$564.25

						Enriqueta Multi-Services		City Hall Cleaning		$400.00

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		$125.00

						Google Apps		Cloud Services		$24.00

						IPERS		Payroll Taxes		$642.87

						LISCO		Internet & telephone		$178.02

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		$1,585.20

						Ottumwa Courier		Publication		$413.12

						United States Treasury		Payroll Taxes 		$750.00

				Total, General Fund						$5,407.89



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy Coop		Street Light		$10.05

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		$26.57

						Alpha Graphics		Trailhead Signs		$239.86

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		$445.00

						Green Building Supply		MVO Repair Supplies		$835.12

						Houston, Jason		MVO Repair Labor		$4,000.00

						Houston, Jason		MVO Repair Supplies		$327.69

						Kilcher, Stellavera		MVO Signs/Flyers		$57.26

						Kilcher, Stellavera		Sign Installation		$1,252.50

						VISA		Shelving		$42.48

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						$7,236.53



				Capital Projects

						VISA		Solar Lights		$3,887.35

				Total, Capital Projects						$3,887.35



				Proprietary Funds

						Access Energy Coop		Electricity		$638.78

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		$71.96

						Ion Environmental		Wastewater Labs		$4,293.23

						Ion Environmental		Water Labs		$586.04

						IPERS		Payroll Taxes		$321.43

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		$792.60

						United States Treasury		Payroll Taxes		$375.00

						Wapello Rural Water		Water and Readings		$630.58

				Total, Proprietary Funds						$7,709.62

		Total, Claims								$24,241.39



























































































































































































































































































































Courier

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		May 29 - June 11, 2025



		Receipts

				Total, General Fund				$3,558.22



				Total, Special Revenue Funds				$1,187.53



				Total, Permanent Fund				$42.85



				Total, Proprietary Funds				$4,419.65



		Total, Receipts						$9,208.25



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy		Electricity		$595.43

						Connelly Sanitation Inc.		Trash/Recycling		$130.00

						Deluxe Business Systems		Blank Checks		$564.25

						Enriqueta Multi-Services		City Hall Cleaning		$400.00

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		$125.00

						Google Apps		Cloud Services		$24.00

						LISCO		Internet & telephone		$178.02

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		$1,585.20

						Ottumwa Courier		Publication		$413.12

				Total, General Fund						$4,015.02



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy		Street Light		$10.05

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		$26.57

						Alpha Graphics		Trailhead Signs		$239.86

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		$445.00

						Green Building Supply		MVO Repair Supplies		$835.12

						Houston, Jason		MVO Repair Labor/Supplies		$4,327.69

						Kilcher, Stellavera		MVO Signs and Installation		$1,309.76

						VISA		Shelving		$42.48

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						$7,236.53



				Capital Projects

						VISA		Solar Lights		$3,887.35

				Total, Capital Projects						$3,887.35



				Proprietary Funds

						Access Energy		Electricity		$638.78

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		$71.96

						Ion Environmental		Water and Wastewater Labs		$4,879.27

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		$792.60

						Wapello Rural Water		Water and Readings		$630.58

				Total, Proprietary Funds						$7,013.19

		Total, Claims								$22,152.09
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